

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1301 OF 2005

PATIALA IMPROVEMENT TRUST

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

JASMER KAUR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

Date: 21/10/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s) Mr. T.N. Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr Vinay Kumar Garg,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

No costs.

However, on the facts of the case, we reduce the rate of interest from 18% to 6% only.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satiya)
Court Master

[Signed Order is placed on the File]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1301 OF 2005

Patiala Improvement Trust

..Appellant

versus

Jasmeer Kaur & Another

..Respondents

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The facts of the case in detail have been set out in the impugned order of the National Commission and hence we

are not repeating the same here.

Admittedly, respondent No.1 got physical possession of the flat in question in the year 2003. Hence, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order of the National Commission.

The Civil Appeal is dismissed accordingly. However, on the facts of the case, we reduce the rate of interest from 18% to 6% only. No costs.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;J.
OCTOBER 21, 2009. [ASOK KUMAR GANGULY]